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Business and  
Financial Review

2017 proved to be a challenging year, with intense 
competition and the enforcement of multiple 
regulatory reforms, which had a significant impact on 
the telecommunications industry. Despite multifaceted 
challenges, the Dialog Group consolidated its position 
as Sri Lanka’s premier connectivity provider, continuing 
its strong financial performance to deliver growth 
across all key performance indicators.    

The consolidated financial performance of Dialog 
Group comprises Dialog Axiata PLC (“the Company”) 
and the Dialog Axiata Group (“the Group”). 

Continuing its strong performance trajectory, the 
Group delivered a consolidated revenue of Rs. 94.2Bn 
for FY 2017, a growth of 9% Year-on-Year (YoY), on 

the backdrop of strong market performance across all 
key business segments.

The negative effects of Value Added Tax (VAT) and 
Nation Building Tax (NBT) was seen throughout the year, 
significantly impacting consumer consumption. The said 
indirect taxes pushed the effective tax rate on Voice, VAS, 
CDMA and TV service offerings from 27.6% to 49.7% 
whilst on Data it increased from 12.2% to 31.7%, and 
subsequently reduced to 19.7% in September 2017. The 
increased consumption taxes and growing usage of OTT 
services (Over-The-Top) had a collective impact on revenue 
growth momentum in 2017.

Group total operating cost grew by only a moderate 
5% YoY driven by rise in revenue driven cost 

• Revenue growth continued its upward 
trajectory up 9% YoY

• 2017 Group revenue excluding International 
Termination revenue grew by 13% YoY

• DBN revenue up 33% YoY led by growth in 
fixed broadband revenue

• DTV revenue marginally declined impacted by 
increase in consumption taxes

• Improvement in Group EBITDA driven by 
growth in revenue and cost efficiencies 

• Group EBITDA margin improved 2.3pp to 36%

• DBN EBITDA grew by 74% driven by growth in 
fixed broadband revenue

• DTV EBITDA grew 49% driven via aggressive 
cost management initiatives
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and increase in network related costs. On-going 
operational and structural cost rescaling initiatives 
carried out during the year resulted in significant 
realisation of cost savings exceeding Rs. 4.0Bn. 

Underpinned by strong revenue growth as well 
as disciplined cost management and operational 
efficiencies, Group Earnings Before Interest Tax 
Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) for FY 2017 
delivered a strong growth of 16% YoY to reach  
Rs. 33.9Bn. The Group EBITDA margin for FY 2017 
was accordingly improved to 36.0% from 33.7% in 
FY 2016. 

Downstream of strong growth across all operational 
performance metrics, the Group recorded a significant 
Net Profit After Tax (NPAT) of Rs. 10.8Bn for  
FY 2017, a growth of 19% YoY.

  

• NPAT growth underpinned by improvement in 
EBITDA

• Lower non-cash translational forex loss further 
supported NPAT growth

Group NPAT growth was also supported by lower non-
cash translational forex loss of Rs. 0.4Bn compared to a 
loss of Rs. 0.8Bn during FY 2016. The Sri Lankan Rupee 
(LKR) depreciated against the United States Dollar (USD) 
by 2.3% in FY 2017 compared to 3.9% in FY 2016.

The Dialog Group continued to be a significant 
contributor to state revenues, remitting a total of  
Rs. 35.7Bn to the Government of Sri Lanka (GoSL) 
during the financial year ended 31st December 2017, 
representing an increase of 13% YoY. Total remittances 
included direct taxes and levies (Rs. 9.0Bn) as well as 
consumption taxes collected on behalf of the GoSL 
(Rs. 26.7Bn).

Group capital expenditure for FY 2017 was recorded at 
Rs. 27.3Bn and was in line with the Group’s strategic 
aspiration to further strengthen its leadership in 
Sri Lanka’s Broadband sector. This will cater to the 
burgeoning demand for data consumption driven by 
growing popularity and affordability of smartphones, 
increased adoption of 4G enabled handsets along 
with increased usage supported by availability of 
rich content. Accordingly, capital expenditure was 
directed primarily towards investments in High-Speed 
Broadband infrastructure focusing on the expansion 
of 4G alongside the extension of the Group’s Optical 
Fibre Network to support robust seamless connectivity. 

On the backdrop of the 18% increase in YoY Capex, 
Operating Free Cash Flow (OFCF) for FY 2017 was 
marginally negative at Rs. 0.3Bn. Notwithstanding the 
negative OFCF, the Group’s net cash position (after 
deducting Rs. 3.3Bn classified as bank overdraft under 
short term borrowings)  stood at a healthy  
Rs. 5.1Bn as at end 2017 as a result of the diligent and 
focused working capital management initiatives carried 
out throughout the year. Underpinned by improved 
profitability and capital investment requirements 
being funded through internally generated funds, the 
Group’s Net Debt to EBITDA ratio improved to 0.83x 
as at end December 2017. Accordingly, the Group’s 
USD:LKR borrowing mix was maintained at 70:30 by 
end 2017. 
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• Capex directed towards further strengthening 
Group’s position in the Broadband sector

• Capex intensity of 29% 

• Group continued to maintain a structurally strong 
balance sheet with gearing ratio declining YoY

• Net Debt to EBITDA at 0.83x

• Dividend Payout Ratio of 35% translating to a 
Dividend per Share of 46 cents

• Dividend Yield at an attractive 3.5%

• OFCF turned marginally negative in 2017 due 
to significantly higher investments 

• Proposed dividend for FY 2017 of Rs. 3.7Bn  
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• ROIC remained stable at 15.4% despite the 
expansion of capital investments 
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GROUP FINANCIAL INDICATORS
Rs. Mn 2017 2016 YoY

Revenue  94,196  86,745 9%

EBITDA1  33,866  29,212 16%

NPAT  10,785  9,041 19%

Capex 2  27,323  23,173 18%

Operating Free Cash  
Flow (OFCF) 3  (269)  83 > -100%

GROUP FINANCIAL RATIOS
2017 2016 YoY

EBITDA Margin 36.0% 33.7% 2.3pp

NPAT Margin 11.4% 10.4% 1.0pp

Capex to Revenue 29.0% 26.7% 2.3pp

OFCF to Revenue -0.3% 0.1% -0.4pp

ROIC 4 15.4% 15.4% 0.0pp

Debt / Equity Ratio 0.54 0.60 0.06

1 EBITDA : Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation

2 Capex : Capex excluding Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) investments and intangibles

3 OFCF : EBITDA - Capex including CPE & intangibles - Tax excluding deferred taxation

4 ROIC : EBIT after tax divided by average invested capital
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DIALOG AXIATA PLC 
Dialog Axiata PLC is a diversified telecommunications 
services provider operating in Mobile, International, 
Tele-infrastructure and Digital Service related 
businesses. 2017 saw another stellar performance as it 
further consolidated its position as the market leader 
in Sri Lanka despite adverse tax revisions and intense 
competition in the mobile and data space. Albeit 
multifaceted challenges, the Company continued 
to remain the undisputed leader whilst further 
strengthening its subscriber market share by 1.1pp 
with a subscriber base of over 12.7 million.  

Industry Outlook
Sri Lanka has witnessed rapid transformation in the 
telecommunication space across high-speed data 
connectivity, cloud storage, digital services and 
digitisation. The future of telecoms has seen the 
advancement of two phrases over the years - the 
Internet of Things (IoT) and Over-The-Top content 
(OTT). The popular nomenclature has increased the 
strong focus in the market for high-speed data, along 

Business and Financial Review

with the need to access data from any location, at 
any time. This is underlined by the increase in 3G 
and 4G adoption rates, and the need to roll out 5G 
expansion strategies whilst consumers continue to 
contribute towards the steady increase in smartphone 
penetration. 

Focusing on the future, moving towards digital, 
the telecommunications industry too continues 
to shift its business model from delivering organic 
telecommunication services, to advancing the digital 
age.

Customer spend on entertainment is expected to 
increase over the next few years, with the affordability 
of data and device compatibility. Supplemented by 
this, an increase in demand for content, both local and 
international can be expected. 

Usage Drive 
Coinciding with the influence of Global OTT operators 
and the rise of smartphones, the Company continued 
to witness a decline in traditional voice services, 

Figure 1: 2G Coverage Figure 2: 3G Coverage 
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The Data Wasana consumer promo was launched 
in September 2017 with the focus of driving data 
revenue. Over 600,000 prize winners have been 
awarded over 600,000GBs of free data given 
throughout the promotion. Data revenue continues 
to display a strong growth with a YoY 39% increase, 
while the mobile broadband subscriber base showed a 
16% YoY growth.

supplemented by the increase in data usage, with 
customers moving towards using applications such as 
WhatsApp and Viber for voice calls. Disruptive OTT 
operators continue to gain ground and are challenging 
core voice and messaging revenue. 

During the year, the Company continued the Mega 
Wasana consumer promotion with over one million 
winners. The promotion was relaunched mid-year 
with the introduction of a Rs. 10Mn prize winner to 
the campaign. Further, the Dialog Blaster Package 
and Prashansa Pensioners Postpaid Packages have 
been introduced during 2017, targeting government 
servants and pension holders, by offering free devices 
and bundle Data and Voice services with the continued 
goal of servicing all segments of society. 

The launch of the Dialog Mega Run gaming application, 
made Dialog the first operator in South Asia to 
introduce a gaming application of this nature i.e. giving 
subscribers the opportunity to win Data prizes by way 
of continuous engagement in the game.  

Figure 3: Mobile 4G-LTE FDD Network  Figure 4: Mobile 4G-LTE TDD Network
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Device Penetration

Smartphone adoption within the Dialog network grew 
by 7pp during 2017.

Dialog was the first and only operator to establish 
a network partnership for Voice over Long-Term 
Evolution (VoLTE) services with global brands such as 
Samsung, Huawei and Apple and the first to launch 
VoLTE devices in Sri Lanka.  Additionally, Dialog was 
the only operator to launch the most affordable 4G 
and VoLTE enabled smartphones in Sri Lanka, the 
Dialog Infinity Pro (Rs. 14,990) and the Dialog Blaze 
(Rs. 10,990). Both devices were launched in 2017 with 
unique features focused on tapping into the entry level 
smartphone segment, in order for 4G conversion to 
take place. 

Network Expansion

Continuing Dialog’s commitment to providing users 
with the widest island wide coverage, the Company 
invested in expanding 4G network coverage while 
simultaneously upgrading 3G network coverage. 
In 2017, Dialog further strengthened its network 
leadership status in all 2G, 3G and 4G domains with 
over 3,000 2G/3G sites and over 1,500 4G sites. All 
towers in the network were 3G enabled to provide 
data services to consumers in all parts of the island, 
while all key urban and sub-urban areas were covered 
with high-speed 4G network capabilities, providing 
users with an unmatched data usage experience. 

Once again Dialog showcased its dominance as a 
regional contender with the demonstration of 5G 
technology for the first time in South Asia, paving the 
way for the next generation of wireless connectivity 
with speeds of over 35 Gbps (Gigabits per second). 5G 
connectivity offers ultra-low latency, which will enable 
major breakthroughs in areas such as robotics, remote 
surgery, autonomous transport and next generation 
entertainment. During the launch, Dialog demonstrated 
its capabilities in massive MIMO (Multiple-Input and 
Multiple-Output), cloud radio and futuristic technology 
applications such as IoT based smart parking, real 
time 4K video streaming, industry automation and 
augmented reality using robots.

Roaming and IDD Services

Propelled by innovation, the introduction of VoLTE 
roaming services was another first in Sri Lanka, 
enabling high-definition voice and video calls and 
minimising delays when connecting calls over 
corresponding networks. The VoLTE service also allows 
real-time switching between HD voice and video calls 
and allows users the option of sharing multimedia 
content during voice calls. 

The Big Talk Plan was introduced in mid-2017 and is a 
revolutionary voice roaming pack, offering subscribers 
100 minutes talk time and unlimited SMS for USD 5 
per day, enabling customers to keep in touch from 
anywhere in the world.  

With the commissioning of the Bay of Bengal Gateway 
in 2016, Dialog can currently provide international 
capacity and internet uplinks services using the Bay 
of Bengal Gateway submarine cable system to most 
operators in Sri Lanka. In addition Dialog was able 
to monetise the investment in the international 
bandwidth corridors such as Singapore, India and 
Middle East Segments.

Dialog continued to strengthen its presence beyond 
borders by successfully expanding its international 
roaming network. Dialog’s overall voice roaming 
collaboration reached 670 operators and 230 
destination countries around the globe. The Company 
signed roaming agreements with fifteen GSM operators 
and added three destinations to its roaming footprint 
during the year. During the course of the year, the 
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Company also expanded its LTE roaming footprint and 
coverage to 210 operators and 88 destinations. During 
2017, Dialog became the first operator in South Asia 
to launch VoLTE Roaming, with three operators in three 
countries. The Mithra app was also launched during the 
year 2017 with the goal of assisting migrant workers to 
keep in touch with their loved ones. 

Content
The ViU app, the central hub for content 
disbursement, currently has 700,000 app downloads 
and underwent a relaunch during the year with an 
upgraded user interface and user experience.

The Vinode app that was launched in 2016 with the 
intention of bringing Sinhala and Tamil movies and tele 
dramas to the mobile screen, witnessed the production 
of 4 dramas - Thrimana, Muthat Kanave, Managala 
Thagga and Sunday 3to6. 

MyTV continues to grow its customer base 
exponentially and has a download base of 1.9 million, 
making it the first Dialog app to reach this milestone. 
Iflix currently has a registered base of 98,000 in  
Sri Lanka.

The Open Mic Contest focused on talent discovery 
and the production of original, localised content to 
promote Dialog Music, resulting in the recruitment of 
twelve new artists. 

The Dialog Gaming app was launched in 2017, making 
Dialog the first Telecom operator in Sri Lanka to launch 
a gaming platform. The app includes international 
games, exclusive titles and locally developed 
edutainment games in the local languages along with 
other features such as the ability to register for local 
eSports events and leaderboards. Dialog Gaming also 
launched the first Massive Multiplayer Online (MMO) 
game in Sri Lanka. The app, in partnership with 
gamer.lk, further empowers local eSports in order to 
bring international eSports to the local pro-gaming 
community.

ThePapare.com won two awards at the Presidential 
Sports Awards for Best Sports Production of the Year 
and Sports Photographer of the Year. For the first time 
in Sri Lanka ThePapare.com introduced new features 
such as Television Match Official (TMO) for rugby and 
the 3rd Umpire for cricket, in local schools, club rugby 
and national cricket matches.

Dialog Tele Infrastructure Arm (DTI)
The Company’s infrastructure services arm continues 
to be the frontrunner in provision of active and passive 
telecommunication infrastructure services in Sri Lanka. It 
serves all licensed operators and broadcasters with their 
passive infrastructure and transmission requirements. In 
view of providing high capacity and reliable access and 
aggregation transmission services, Dialog modernised 
its transport network, and expanded the Optical Fibre 
Network across the country, connecting all main cities 
and metropolitan areas. 

Digital Services
Dialog’s aspiration to become the leader in  
Sri Lanka’s growing digital services industry was 
further augmented via aggressive investments in new 
technologies to further expand and strengthen the 
digital infrastructure and digital service ecosystem. 

eZ Cash, the country’s first mobile solution offering, 
completed its fifth year of operations in 2017 and 
closed the year with 3 million registered customers 
across three mobile networks. It also onboarded the 
fourth mobile network operator, Airtel as a merchant 
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for bill payments. As part of its ethos to propel digital 
and financial inclusion in the country, Dialog and 
Australia’s Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
(DFAT) have collaborated to launch the country’s first 
state-of-the-art digital payment retail system in the 
Northern province to reach and support underbanked 
communities.

Genie, a payment processing solution for customers, 
was developed and obtained the Payment Card 
Industry Data Security Standard (PCIDSS) certification 
during the year, facilitating the storage, processing and 
transmission of cardholder data to ensure the highest 
level of data security. Genie was trialed on the 7th July, 
2017 to assess and enhance efficiency and experience, 
prior to its commercial launch.

The Dialog Self Care App recorded 1.3 Million 
downloads in 2017 which is a 1.7x growth YoY.

In September 2017, the Company completed the 
acquisition of the shares in Colombo Trust Finance (CTF) 
PLC. The acquisition of CTF will facilitate the expansion 
of the scope of operations of the Dialog Group in the 
sphere of mainstream Digital Financial Services. Dialog 
aims to bring together the realms of advanced digital 
connectivity and cutting edge Financial Technology 
(FinTech) to deliver a revolutionary suite of products 
and services which will expand the vistas of financial 
inclusion in Sri Lanka. Significant within the envisaged 
inclusion drive will be a focus on financing solutions 
aimed at increasing the affordability, and accelerating 
the adoption of digital devices and services by a wide 
spectrum of consumers and businesses.

The Doc990 platform, owned by Digital Health Private 
Limited was commercially launched with the Asiri Group 
of Hospitals in April 2016 and currently caters to over 
125,000 customers across the island. Having secured 78 

leading private hospitals, Doc990 has evolved into an 
integrated, comprehensive digital service platform that 
enables users to obtain a number of healthcare related 
services and information via the web or their mobile 
phone (app & IVR) while facilitating the option for users 
to channel doctors digitally from 800 locations, get 
medicine delivered to their doorstep and view lab test 
results at key laboratories, ensuring Sri Lankans with 
affordable access to healthcare.  

IdeaMart went live with Airtel and Etisalat during 
the year, in addition to Hutch which was already live 
at the time of launch, creating the largest developer 
ecosystem in Sri Lanka with over 8,000 developers and 
14,630 active apps. By December 2017, the unique 
user base of IdeaMart had reached over  
1.6 million. IdeaMart conducted their first-ever 
international Hackathon in collaboration with Smart 
Cambodia using IdeaMart APIs. This was to expose 
IdeaMart’s API capability to the Cambodian developer 
community with the aim of creating locally relevant 
and innovative product ideas for the Cambodian 
market. IdeaMart in collaboration with the Google 
Developer Group of Sri Lanka, organised the world’s 
largest Google I/O extended event in Sri Lanka with 
over 3,000 attendees for the conference only, which 
also coincided with a first of its kind Innovation 
Exhibition running parallel to the main event. The 
exhibition allowed local software companies to 
showcase some of their latest innovations to over 
8000 walk-in attendees. The event also hosted Sri 
Lanka’s first-ever robot battle, titled ‘Chromium 
Collision’ that showcased the robotics skills of many 
young talent. 

In its fifth year of operation, the Touch Corporate Fuel 
solution was expanded to provide approximately 500 
corporates with an automated mechanism to distribute 
and mange fuel benefits and allowances for staff. The 
solution now has an island wide network of 200 fuel 
stations. The Touch Travel Card obtained approval to 
expand the Sahasara Solution nationally in August 
2017, under the presidential directive issued to the 
Ministry of Megapolis and Ministry of Transport. 

Digital advertising recorded a significant milestone 
with the launch of Freezone.lk. Freezone is a web-
portal developed by Dialog to empower corporates 
to manage their own digital promotional activities 
engaging with relevant target groups. The web-portal 
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also allows corporates to digitally reward participants 
for completing activities. 

Digital Commerce Lanka Ltd, Dialog’s wholly owned 
subsidiary that operates Sri Lanka’s largest e-commerce 
site (wOw.lk), recorded a robust YoY growth in terms 
of a Gross Merchandise Value of 28%. wOw.lk offers a 
portfolio of over 15,000 products and services. 

Dialog’s presence in the Digital Insurance sphere 
continues to grow with its subscriber base surpassing 
3.4 million in both accident and hospitalisation support 
packages. With insurance penetration in Sri Lanka 
remaining low, Dialog’s mobile insurance products are 
considered the most viable and affordable option in 
terms of reaching the Sri Lankan masses.

Dialog continues to uplift Digital Education in Sri Lanka 
via the Company’s multifaceted digital education 
destination, Guru.lk. Additionally, the stake acquired 
in HeadStart, a leading e-learning content provider 
for secondary, professional and corporate market 
segments in Sri Lanka, further strengthens this pillar. 
During 2017, HeadStart collaborated with the Ministry 
of Education, Microsoft Sri Lanka and the Commercial 
Bank of Ceylon PLC in the SMART School initiative 
with the objective of transforming 250 smart schools 
enabling an online learning platform empowering 
teachers and students with modern learning tools. 

Dialog’s IoT Service Portfolio, “Smartlife” 
revolutionised the IoT technology landscape in  
Sri Lanka during the year, through the introduction 
of a suite of innovative digital lifestyle applications 
supporting IoT solutions such as Connected Home 
and Car Connect. With the introduction of NB-IoT 
– the LTE based network support layer to facilitate 
uninterrupted connectivity for multiple Smartlife 
services, Dialog continues to lead in innovation across 
the IoT space. Through a simple smartphone app and 
website, Smartlife consumers can create sequences 
of conditional statements called ‘scenes’ to automate 
their IoT devices, creating a Smart Home environment. 

Sri Lanka’s first venture fund of USD 15Mn (Rs. 2.3Bn), 
to focus exclusively on digital startups is anchored by 
Dialog and was launched during the year. The Digital 
Innovation Fund will invest in startups that have 
strong business models and proven product market fit, 
demonstrating the ability to expand in Sri Lanka and 

have the potential to become market shaping digital 
businesses in the country and beyond. The Digital 
Innovation Fund aims to deploy a corpus of Rs. 2.3Bn 
into high potential  
Sri Lankan startups and will invest most of the fund 
into early stage companies with each investment 
ranging between Rs. 50Mn to Rs. 200Mn per 
company. The fund will also set aside 20% of its 
total amount to invest in startups in their seed stage, 
especially those which are looking for investments 
below Rs. 40Mn per company. 

Financial Review
The Company’s key businesses, Mobile, International, 
Tele-infrastructure and Digital Services, which 
contributed to 83% of the Group revenue. 
Notwithstanding the increase in consumption taxes, the 
revenue was recorded at Rs. 77.6Bn for FY 2017, on the 
back of its strong subscriber base of over 12.7 millon. 
The revenue increase of 6% was driven by growth in 
mobile data, digital services as well as device sales. The 
Company continued to maintain its market leadership 
position with 8% YoY growth in mobile subscribers.

During the year, the voice revenue remained stable 
YoY owing to aggressive regional campaigns carried 
out, positive traction gained from new product 
launches and the relaunch of Dialog Mega Wasana.

Data revenue continued its strong growth momentum 
during the year to record 39% growth YoY driven by 
continued growth in smartphone penetration and 4G 
device penetration supported by rapid 4G conversion, 
coverage expansion and upgrades to data related 
infrastructure.
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In a forward-looking move towards improving 
affordability and the creation of a digital Sri Lanka, the 
Government reduced taxes on data by removing the 
10% Telco Levy for mobile and fixed data services in 
September 2017. Accordingly, the effective indirect tax 
on data services reduced from 31.7% to 19.7%.

The Minutes of Use (MOU) declined YoY as increased 
consumption taxes (currently at 49.7% for voice) 
constrained consumer consumption, coupled with 
usage pattern shifting from voice to data. The 
marginal drop in Average Revenue Per User (ARPU) is 
due to the decline in voice usage.

Underpinned by strong revenue growth combined with 
operational efficiencies derived through disciplined 
cost management adopted throughout the year 
resulted in the Company EBITDA recording a growth of 
8% YoY to reach Rs. 27.0Bn for FY 2017, translating 
to an EBITDA margin of 34.8%, up 0.5pp YoY.

The Company NPAT recorded a growth of 2% YoY to 
reach Rs. 10.5Bn on the backdrop of improved EBITDA 
and lower translational forex losses relative to the 
previous year. 
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DIALOG BROADBAND NETWORKS 
Dialog Broadband Networks (DBN) serves over 
700,000 individuals and corporates, providing 
multiple services including fixed telephony, hosted 
PABX offerings, broadband, internet leased lines, data 
communication, Internet Data Centre (IDC), converged 
ICT solutions, telecommunication infrastructure, 
transmission and backbone services. DBN commercially 
launched 4.5G technology in June 2017, establishing 
yet another milestone in the region’s broadband 
technology landscape featuring download speeds 
in excess of 100 Mbps. The fixed LTE demonstrated 
accelerated growth, where the customer base grew by 
59% in 2017, surpassing 300,000 subscribers. DBN 
launched Prepaid LTE in July 2017, the only Prepaid 
option for Home Broadband (HBB) to cater to the mass 
market. Additionally, VoLTE services were launched on 
HBB routers by end of 2017, providing crystal clear 
voice solutions.

DBN recieved the ISO 27001:2013 Information Security 
Management Certification becoming the first certified 
commercialised Tier III Data Centre in the country. 
The certification reiterates Dialog’s commitment to 
ensuring best-in-class information security practices are 
delivered to its enterprise customers. The certification 
governs all Dialog Data Centres, operations and 
service delivery. These Data Centres are designed to 
provide tailor-made hosting services to enterprises 
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across finance, manufacturing and other diversified 
sectors demanding high levels of data security. The 
certification further strengthens Dialog’s capability as 
a leading Data Centre service provider in the region. 
DBN currently provides public and private cloud 
solutions focusing on Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS), 
Platform as a Service (PaaS) and Software as a Service 
(SaaS).

Financial Review
DBN continued its growth momentum in FY 2017 
to deliver a revenue growth of 33% YoY to record a 
revenue of Rs. 12.4Bn for FY 2017, which contributed 
11% to Group revenue. Strong revenue growth was 
predominantly driven by growth in the Fixed Home 
Broadband segment as a result of expanding LTE 
network coverage, aggressive subscriber acquisition 
and reconnection drives carried out during the year. 
Fixed Broadband revenue grew by 53% YoY while 
revenue from Data and Leased lines grew by 21% YoY.   

Downstream of strong revenue performance along 
with operating cost efficiencies, DBN EBITDA grew 
by a significant 74% YoY to reach Rs. 6.9Bn in FY 
2017. On the back of healthy EBITDA performance, 
DBN NPAT turned positive to record at Rs. 1.8Bn for 
FY 2017 against a Net Loss of Rs. 385Mn recorded in 
FY 2016. 
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DIALOG TELEVISION 
Dialog Television (DTV), the Group’s Digital Pay 
Television business continues to be at the forefront 
of the Pay Television industry in Sri Lanka. DTV 
subscribers grew by 17% as DTV celebrated another 
successful year ending with over 980,000 subscribers. 
High quality service, a variety of channels and multiple 
payment options to appeal to all customers, made DTV 
the preferred way to watch television. 

The year 2017 marked the launch of the ViU Hub 
Set-Top-Box offering Time Shift TV, Catch Up TV, Video 
on Demand, and multiple features to enhance the user 
experience. 

The first ever online market place for advertising, 
“Adhub.lk” was also launched in 2017 giving 
advertisers the opportunity to directly purchase 
advertising space from DTV online. During the year, 
DTV also launched Internet Protocol Television (IPTV) 
for the leisure sector and condominium customers. 
DTV also introduced Prepaid Channel Cards allowing 
customers to purchase VAS bundles of their choice.  

Dialog TVGO mobile app delivers a rich content 
experience for Dialog Television and Mobile customers 
offering up to 60 channels revolutionising the 
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‘Anytime - Anywhere’ entertainment segment catering 
to the sophisticated consumer who is increasingly 
becoming digital.

DTV has an extensive assortment of more than 131 
Standard Definition (SD) and High Definition (HD) 
channels, both local and international channels to 
satisfy the entertainment needs of Sri Lankans.

Financial Review
DTV continued to consolidate its position in the digital 
pay television space to record a revenue of  
Rs. 6.0Bn for FY 2017, which contributed 6% to 
Group revenue. Revenue declined marginally by 1% 
YoY on the back of increase in consumption taxes, as 
DTV subscribers now pay an effective tax of 49.7% for 
Pay TV services. Healthy subscriber acquisitions during 
the year grew subscription revenue by 3% YoY. 

On the back of aggressive cost initiatives carried out 
during the year, DTV EBITDA for FY 2017 recorded a 
significant 49% YoY growth to reach Rs. 572Mn. DTV 
Net Loss increased 14% YoY to end the year at  
Rs. 736Mn for FY 2017 relative to a Net Loss of  
Rs. 644Mn in FY 2016. 


